
Alison Stuart
Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services

This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper

MEETING : DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD
DATE : WEDNESDAY 8 NOVEMBER 2017
TIME : 7.00 PM

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE

Councillor T Page (Chairman)
Councillors M Allen, D Andrews, P Boylan, R Brunton, M Casey, B Deering, 
M Freeman (Vice-Chairman), J Goodeve, J Jones, R Standley and 
K Warnell

Substitutes

(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to the Committee Chairman or the Executive Member for Development 
Management and Council Support, who, in turn, will notify the Committee 
service at least 7 hours before commencement of the meeting.)

CONTACT OFFICER: PETER MANNINGS
peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk

01279 502174

Conservative Group: Councillors P Ballam, S Bull, S Cousins, 
D Oldridge and P Ruffles

Public Document Pack

mailto:peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk


DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 
sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting:

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting;

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting;

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011;

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days;

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 
spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civi
[...]
or 27 members of the public and space 
for a further 30 standing in the Council Chamber on a “first come first 
served” basis.  When the Council anticipates a large attendance, an 
additional 30 members of the public can be accommodated in Room 27 
(standing room only), again on a “first come, first served” basis, to view 
the meeting via webcast.  

If you think a meeting you plan to attend could be very busy, you can 
check if the extra space will be available by emailing 
democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk or calling the Council on 01279 
655261 and asking to speak to Democratic Services.  

mailto:democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. Apology 

To receive apologies for absence.

2. Chairman's Announcements 

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. Minutes – 11 October 2017 (Pages 7 – 20)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
Wednesday 11 October 2017.

5. Planning Applications and Unauthorised Development for Consideration by 
the Committee (Pages 21 – 24)

(A) 3/17/1922/OUT – Outline planning for up to 40 dwellings all matters 
reserved except for access on Land West of Acorn Street, Hunsdon 
for Bidwells (Pages 25 – 48)

Recommended for Refusal.

(B) 3/17/0645/FUL – Demolition of existing buildings and creation of 64 
no. two and three bedroom houses and apartments, associated roads, 
car parking and landscaping, plus vehicle access from Ware Road and 
a new area of public open space off Hamels Drive at 306-310 Ware 
Road,  Hertford  for Persimmon Homes Essex, Tudor Wood Ltd., M A 
Green and P C Green (Pages 49 – 68)

Application withdrawn from the Agenda by Officers.

(C) 3/17/1861/FUL – Construction of seventeen B1(Business) use class 
units with associated parking and access roads at Watermill Industrial 
Estate, Aspenden Road, Buntingford for Deed (UK) Ltd
(Pages 69 – 84)

Recommended for Approval.



(D) 3/17/1791/FUL – Construction of sports hall (985m2) with associated 
changing facilities and car park, with access from Stortford Hall Park 
at Hockerill Anglo European College Dunmow Road,Bishop's Stortford 
CM23 5HX for Hockerill Anglo-European College (Pages 85 – 106)

Recommended for Approval.

(E) 3/17/2118/HH – Two storey side and single storey rear extension at 1 
Beechfield, Sawbridgeworth CM21 9NG for Mrs L Page
(Pages 107 – 116)

Recommended for Approval.

6. Urgent Business 

To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information.



This page is intentionally left blank



DM DM

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 11 OCTOBER 2017, AT 7.00 
PM

PRESENT: Councillor T Page (Chairman)
Councillors M Allen, D Andrews, P Ballam, 
R Brunton, B Deering, M Freeman, 
J Goodeve, J Jones, P Ruffles, R Standley 
and K Warnell.

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors P Boylan, S Bull, S Cousins, 
S Rutland-Barsby and M Stevenson.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Thomas Howe - Planning Student
Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer
Kevin Steptoe - Head of Planning 

and Building Control 
Services

Victoria Wilders - Legal Services 
Manager

179  APOLOGY 

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of 
Councillor M Casey.  It was noted that Councillor P 
Ballam was substituting for Councillor M Casey.

180  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman announced that Councillor J Jones had 
arranged the latest in a series of ward walks at 10 am on 
Friday 13 October 2017.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



DM DM

He also advised that a master planning workshop 
regarding the Bishop’s Stortford South site had been 
arranged in the Charis Centre, Bishop’s Stortford at 7 pm 
on Thursday 19 October 2017.

181  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor P Ruffles declared a disclosable pecuniary 
interest in application 3/170392/OUT on that the grounds 
that he had reacted to the application at an early stage in 
the consultation and was now fettered.  He left the room 
whilst this application was determined.

Councillor Ruffles also mentioned that, in respect of 
application 3/17/1010/FUL, he was an old boy of Richard 
Hale School and retained social links with the school.  
Councillor J Goodeve commented that her son was a 
pupil at Richard Hale School.

Councillor Goodeve also mentioned that she was the East 
Herts representative for Hertford Museum which had 
written to Officers to comment on application 
3/17/0392/OUT.

182  MINUTES – 13 SEPTEMBER 2017 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 13 September 2017, be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

Page 8



DM DM

183  3/17/0392/FUL – MIXED-USE REDEVELOPMENT, 
INCLUDING PARTIAL DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
BUILDINGS, TO PROVIDE UP TO 4,694 SQM RETAIL 
FLOORSPACE (USE CLASSES A1 TO A5), AN 86-BED 
HOTEL (USE CLASS C1), 70 RESIDENTIAL FLATS (USE 
CLASS C3), REFURBISHMENT OF EXISTING CAR PARK 
TO PROVIDE 143 PAY AND DISPLAY, 40 RESIDENTIAL, 5 
CAR CLUB (TOTAL OF 188) PARKING SPACES, 
ENHANCEMENT OF BUS STATION FACILITIES, NEW 
PUBLIC REALM AND LANDSCAPING TO RIVERSIDE, AND 
ASSOCIATED WORKS AND IMPROVEMENTS AT 
BIRCHERLEY GREEN SHOPPING CENTRE, HERTFORD 
FOR DIAGEO PENSION TRUST LTD

The Head of Planning and Building Control recommended 
that in respect of application 3/17/0392/FUL, subject to a 
legal agreement, planning permission be granted subject 
to the conditions detailed in the report now submitted.

The Head introduced the application and detailed the 
context of the site and the relevant planning history.  He 
also detailed the layout of the existing site and the 
proposed development.  He referred to the proposed 
enhancements to the bus station and the retention of the 
car park and the greater focus on the riverside location.  
Members were shown a number of plan elevation 
drawings and the Head summarised the proposals for 
new residential and hotel uses.

Miss Potter and Mr Norman addressed the Committee in 
objection to the application.  Mr Harris spoke for the 
application.

Councillor S Rutland-Barsby addressed the Committee in 
support of the application as a local ward Member.  
Councillor M Freeman read out a statement in objection 
to the application on behalf of local ward Member 
Councillor L Radford.  He stressed that these points 
represented the views of Councillor Radford and were not 
his own.

Page 9



DM DM

Councillor B Deering emphasised that his aspiration was 
for the best that could be achieved on this site.  He stated 
that he had walked around Bircherley Green and the 
surrounding streets on a very regular basis.  He referred 
to the division of opinion regarding this application and 
commented on the views expressed by the Hertford Civic 
Society and Hertford Town Council.  He also referred to 
comments he had received from residents and, in 
particular, from residents of Folly Island.

Councillor Deering felt that it was significant that the 
Independent Design Panel was now supportive and he 
considered it significant that no historic buildings were 
being demolished and no new roadways were being 
created.  He pointed out that this was a discrete site and 
approval would not represent a Gascoyne Way moment.  
He stated that the application would create modern retail 
floor space whilst opening up the river and improving 
facilities for bus passengers.

Councillor Deering concluded that the views of the 
Conservation and Heritage adviser were significant.  He 
referred to the change in parking demand due to the lack 
of the food store and commented on spare capacity at 
Gascoyne Way.  He highlighted a number of important 
conditions in the report before stating that he was 
supportive of the application.

Councillor D Andrews expressed concerns regarding 
work that had been undertaken with the Environment 
Agency.  He referred to the importance of the area as a 
habitat and wildlife
[...]
Section 106 agreements and 
conditions.  He concluded by seeking to assure Members 
that all of the understandable nervousness and concerns 
of residents should be managed by the range of 
conditions proposed.  He sought delegated authority to 
further tweak the conditions and matters covered in the 
legal agreement, subject to consultation with the 

Page 11



DM DM

Chairman of the Development Management Committee 
and at least one local ward Member.

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the 
Committee accepted the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Building Control as now submitted.

RESOLVED – that in respect of application 
3/17/0392/FUL, subject to a legal agreement, 
planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions detailed in the report submitted, with 
authority delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Building Control to amend, add or delete 
conditions and matters covered in the legal 
agreement, subject to consultation with the 
Chairman of the Development Management 
Committee and at least one local ward Member.

184  3/17/1055/OUT – OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR UP TO 93 
DWELLINGS AND ASSOCIATED PUBLIC OPEN SPACE 
WITH ALL MATTERS RESERVED EXCEPT FOR ACCESS 
AT CAFÉ FIELD WEST AT LAND TO NORTH OF STANDON 
HILL PUCKERIDGE FOR MR J BOND  

The Head of Planning and Building Control recommended 
that in respect of application 3/17/1055/OUT, subject to a 
legal agreement, outline planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions detailed in the report now 
submitted.

The Head summarised the application which was in 
outline form with access being the only detailed matter for 
Members to consider.  Members were advised that the 
application site was slightly larger than that proposed to 
be allocated in the emerging Standon Neighbourhood 
Plan.

The Head explained that the completion of the District 
Plan process and the emerging Standon Neighbourhood 
Plan would be the best control over the future of 
development in the vill
[...]
heavy rain – this will render the play area unusable;
 Concern over impact on water tables in local wells;
 Impact on WWI historic monuments and local listed buildings;
 Loss of Old Rectory hedgerow to provide access;

Page 31



Application number: 3/17/1922/OUT

 Noise pollution, and smells, from Hunsdon skips will be intolerable 
for new residents;

 Loss of farmland;
 Erosion of gap between Hunsdon and Hunsdonbury;
 Village is already under pressure from Terlings Park, Gilston, and 

Harlow North – consideration of this site is premature;
 Developers have not taken community views on board;
 Concern over precedent to build on adjacent field.

9.0 Planning History

9.1 There is no planning history for the site. Members are advised, 
however, that the following major housing schemes have been 
determined in the vicinity of the site in recent years:

Ref Proposal Decision

3/11/1927/FP
16 dwellings – land south of 
10 Acorn Street (now known 
as Hempstalls Close)

Approved 02.05.2012

3/14/2023/OP
3/17/2030/REM

13 dwellings – land south of 
Tanners Way

Approved 09.03.2016
Current application

3/15/0260/FUL 12 dwellings – Well House, 
Acorn Street Approved 14.06.2017

3/15/0206/OUT 15 dwellings – Hunsdon 
Lodge Farm, Drury Lane

Refused 20.10.2015
Appeal allowed 
17.05.2016

3/15/2217/OUT
3/16/0899/REM

14 dwellings – Hunsdon 
Lodge Farm, Drury Lane

Approved 27.04.2016
Approved 23.06.2016

3/16/1742/FUL 12 dwellings – Nine Ashes, 
Acorn Street

Refused 10.03.2017
Appeal underway

9.2 Application 3/16/1742/FUL was refused on the grounds of a harmful 
landscape/visual impact, and harm to the setting of listed buildings. An 
appeal is currently underway.

9.3 Application 3/15/0206/OUT was refused on the grounds of surface 
water drainage, and access issues. This was allowed at appeal.

Page 32



Application number: 3/17/1922/OUT

10.0 Consideration of Relevant Issues

Principle of Development and Sustainability

10.1 The site lies outside the defined village boundary of Hunsdon, a 
Category 1 Village, and therefore within the Rural Area beyond the 
Green Belt wherein inappropriate development will not normally be 
permitted. The site also lies outside the proposed boundary for 
Hunsdon as a Group 1 Village in the emerging District Plan.

10.2 Regard is had, however, to the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF)  and its presumption in favour of sustainable development, and 
the Council’s acknowledged lack of a 5 year housing supply. In 
accordance with paragraph 14 of the NPPF, planning permission 
should therefore be granted unless any adverse impacts of doing so 
would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, or where 
specific policies in the Framework indicate development should be 
restricted. It is therefore necessary to consider whether the 
development will result in any significant adverse impacts.

10.3 Emerging policy VILL1 requires that Category 1 Villages accommodate 
at least a 10% increase in housing stock over the period 1 April 2017-
31 March 2033 within the village (currently estimated at 37 houses for 
Hunsdon). This site, however, is not within the village boundary, and 
the emerging District Plan cannot be given full weight at this time. 
Further, policy VILL1 encourages future allocations within Group 1 
Villages to come forward through the Neighbourhood Planning process. 
There is no compensatory Green Belt proposed in this location through 
the District Plan, as suggested by local residents.

10.4 Members will note from the history section above that there have been 
a number of new major developments approved within the vicinity of the 
site in recent years, but these have been of a smaller scale (12-16 
houses). These sites total 56 new dwellings since 2010, and obviously 
there have been smaller developments as well, not listed here. The 
calculation against the emerging policy requirement is made on the 
basis of housing both permitted and completed within the timescale 
referred t
[...]
861/FUL

Proposal Construction of seventeen B1(Business) use class units 
with associated parking and access roads. 

Location Watermill Industrial Estate, Aspenden Road, 
Buntingford.

Applicant Deed (UK) Ltd
Parish Buntingford 
Ward Buntingford

Date of Registration of 
Application

10 August 2017

Target Determination Date 9 November 2017
Reason for Committee Report Major planning application
Case officer David Snell

RECOMMENDATION

That planning permission be GRANTED, subject to a legal agreement and the 
conditions set out at the end of this report.

1.0 Summary

1.1 The proposal seeks permission for the erection of seventeen Class B1 
business units each comprising 140m2 of floorspace, a total of 2,380m2 
of net employment floor area (2,500m2 gross). 68 car parking spaces 
are proposed and access roads.

1.2 The majority of the site is allocated for employment use in the Local 
Plan and in the emerging District Plan and there is no objection in 
principle to the proposed employment development.

1.3 It is necessary to consider some of the detailed aspects of the 
proposals, including their design and layout, highways and access 
issues and the location of the development in a zone at risk of flooding.  
These issues are addressed in the report.

2.0 Site Description

2.1 The site comprises a parcel of land of approximately 1.05ha in area 
situated to the north of the existing buildings at the Watermill Industrial 
Estate. To the north and east of the site are the residential areas of 
Luynes Rise and Fairfield, beyond Aspenden Road, respectively.  The 

Page 69

Agenda Item 5c



Application Number: 3/17/1861/FUL

sewerage treatment works is located to the southwest and open 
farmland to the west.

3.0 Background to Proposals

3.1 The application proposes two blocks of single storey commercial 
buildings one comprising 9 units and the other 8 units each of 140m2 in 
net floor area (2,380m2 net floorspace in total). The buildings would be 
7.1m in height to th
[...]
s that permission should be granted. 

Page 81



Application Number: 3/17/1861/FUL

KEY DATA

Non-Residential Development

Use Type Floorspace (sqm)
Class B1 Business 2,380 (net) 2,500 (gross)

Non-residential Vehicle Parking Provision

Use type Standard Spaces required
B1 1 space per 35m2 

gfa
72

Total required 72
Accessibility 
reduction

Zone 4 up to 25% 18

Resulting 
requirement

None considered 
appropriate

0

Proposed provision 68

Page 82



1
2
2

4
7

1
3

1
9

1

1
a

1
8

99

1
d

5

1

1
1
a

1
1

1
1
b

3

126

59

39

69

43

3
8

4
2

47

66

2
2

52

10 to 37

2
5

78

66

34

38

44

1
1

1

93

95

97

2

7

9

1

1
0

Southview

3

7
7

1
2

8

1
4

6

7
1

7

6
1

6
5

4

3

P1 to P3

5a and 5b

Station

2

Pumping

Factory

T
he

 W
ill
ow

s

Works

1

1a

1b

3

1
9

1

20

2

The Watermill

4

5

1

5

11

8

7

4

1
2

23

2
9

3
1

2
8

7

2
7

2
9

2
3

18

9

2
0

13

2
5

1

1
9

A10

A
s
p
e
n
d
en

 R
o
ad

SITE

Luynes Rise

East Herts Council
Wallfields
Pegs Lane
Hertford
SG13 8EQ
Tel: 01279 655261

This copy has been produced specifically for Map Control Scheme purposes only.  No further copies may be made
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map data with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office Crown Copyright
2009 East Herts Council. LA Ref: 100018528


Address: Watermill Industrial Estate, Aspenden Road, Buntingford, Herts

Reference: 3/17/1861/FUL

Scale: 1:2500

O.S Sheet: TL3628

Date of Print: 19 October 2017

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE REPORT – 8 Nov 2017

Application 
Number

3/17/1791/FUL

Proposal Construction of sports hall (985m2) with associated changing 
facilities and car park, with access from Stortford Hall Park.

Location Hockerill Anglo European College, Dunmow Road, Bishops 
Stortford, CM23 5HX

Applicant Hockerill Anglo-Eur
[...]

3 to 6

114

View
Lock 2

3Church

113

124

Crescent

1
2
0

130

5

1
8

1
2

3

121

1
3
6

1
0

Vicarage

1
5

6

1

129

15

12

29

1
7

6

1
2

2

2
7

1

1
8

4

1
1

17

1
4

3
3

1
5

1

2

1

11

1

5

2

3

3

1

5

5

1
1

1

2

2

1
1

4

2

1
4

Sheering Mill Lane

E
lm

w
o

o
d

B
e

e
c

h
fi

e
ld

SITE

Fairway

East Herts Council
Wallfields
Pegs Lane
Hertford
SG13 8EQ
Tel: 01279 655261

This copy has been produced specifically for Map Control Scheme purposes only.  No further copies may be made
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map data with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office Crown Copyright
2009 East Herts Council. LA Ref: 100018528


Address: 1 Beechfield, Sawbridgeworth, Herts, CM21 9NG

Reference: 3/17/2118/HH

Scale: 1:1250

O.S Sheet: TL4814

Date of Print: 10 October 2017

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - 11 October 2017
	5 Planning Applications and Unauthorised Development for Consideration by the Committee
	Planning Applications and Enforcement Matters - ERPA (implications)

	5a 3/17/1922/OUT - Outline planning for up to 40 dwellings all matters reserved except for access on Land West of Acorn Street, Hunsdon for Bidwells
	3171922- Map

	5b 3/17/0645/FUL -   Demolition of existing buildings and creation of 64 no. two and three bedroom houses and apartments, associated roads, car parking and landscaping, plus vehicle access from Ware Road and a new area of public open space off Hamels Drive at 306-310 Ware Road,  Hertford  for Persimmon Homes Essex, Tudor Wood Ltd., M A Green and P C Green
	3170645FUL - Map

	5c 3/17/1861/FUL -   Construction of seventeen B1(Business) use class units with associated parking and access roads at Watermill Industrial Estate, Aspenden Road, Buntingford for Deed (UK) Ltd
	3171861-FUL - Map

	5d 3/17/1791/FUL - Construction of sports hall (985m2) with associated changing facilities and car park, with access from Stortford Hall Park at Hockerill Anglo European College Dunmow Road,Bishop's Stortford CM23 5HX for Hockerill Anglo-European College
	3171791FUL  - Map

	5e 3/17/2118/HH - Two storey side and single storey rear extension at 1 Beechfield, Sawbridgeworth CM21 9NG for Mrs L Page
	3172118 - Map




Minutes of the meeting


DM DM

245

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 8 NOVEMBER 2017, AT 7.00 
PM

PRESENT: Councillor T Page (Chairman)
Councillors D Andrews, P Boylan, R Brunton, 
S Bull, M Casey, B Deering, M Freeman, 
J Goodeve, J Jones, R Standley and 
K Warnell.

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors P Ballam and S Rutland-Barsby.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Thomas Howe - Planning Student
Hazel Izod - Senior Planning 

Officer
Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer
Femi Nwanze - Development 

Management Team 
Manager

David Snell - Senior Planning 
Officer

Victoria Wilders - Legal Services 
Manager

240  APOLOGY 

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of 
Councillor M Allen.  It was noted that Councillor S Bull 
was substituting for Councillor M Allen.

241  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman thanked the Legal Services Manager for 



DM DM

246

her support and wished her well on behalf of the 
Development Management Committee.

242  MINUTES – 11 OCTOBER 2017 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 11 October 2017, be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

243  3/17/1922/OUT – OUTLINE PLANNING FOR UP TO 40 
DWELLINGS ALL MATTERS RESERVED EXCEPT FOR 
ACCESS ON LAND WEST OF ACORN STREET, HUNSDON 
FOR BIDWELLS       

The Head of Planning and Building Control recommended 
that in respect of application 3/17/1922/OUT, planning 
permission be refused for the reasons detailed in the 
report now submitted.

Officers summarised the outline application and explained 
that all matters were reserved aside from access.  
Members were reminded that the site was located in the 
rural area beyond the green belt and Members would be 
aware of NPPF policy and the presumption in favour of 
development.

Members were advised that despite discussions with the 
developer, Officers still had concerns which had led to a 
recommendation for refusal.  An amended plan had been 
submitted but this had not been the subject of 
consultation.  Members were further advised that some 
technical matters might be possible to address but some 
fundamental issues still remained.

Officers stated that an application for 12 dwellings at 9 
Ashes, Acorn Street, Hunsdon had been refused on the 
grounds of a harmful landscape/visual impact and harm to 
the setting of listed buildings.  An appeal against this 
decision had recently been dismissed by the planning 
inspectorate.



DM DM

247

Mr Butler addressed the Committee in support of the 
application.  Mr Griffiths spoke against the application on 
behalf of Hunsdon Parish Council.

Officers confirmed to Councillor R Brunton that the 
emerging District Plan was under examination and the 
policies in the plan could only be afforded limited weight.  
Members should focus on the policies of the East Herts 
Local Plan Second Review April 2007.

Councillor P Boylan commented on whether the group 1 
village of Hunsdon had a Neighbourhood Plan.  Officers 
advised that they were not aware of an adopted 
Neighbourhood Plan for Hunsdon that could be taken into 
account by Members.  Councillor R Brunton confirmed 
that there was no Hunsdon Neighbourhood Plan but a 
plan might be forthcoming in conjunction with Eastwick 
and Gilston.

Councillor M Casey was assured by the Legal Services 
Manager that although he had arrived late he could 
contribute to the debate and vote as he had not missed 
the start of the debate.  He stated that he had visited the 
site and had been struck by paragraph 10.3 of the report 
submitted, in that Category 1 Villages were expected to 
accommodate at least a 10% increase in housing stock 
over the period 1 April 2017 – 31 March 2033.  He 
commented that this application for 40 dwellings 
exceeded the current estimated expectation of an 
additional 37 houses for Hunsdon at a disproportionately 
early stage.

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the 
Committee accepted the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Building Control as now submitted.

RESOLVED – that in respect of application 
3/17/1922/OUT, planning permission be refused 
for the reasons detailed in the report submitted.



DM DM

248

244  3/17/1861/FUL – CONSTRUCTION OF SEVENTEEN 
B1(BUSINESS) USE CLASS UNITS WITH ASSOCIATED 
PARKING AND ACCESS ROADS AT WATERMILL 
INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, ASPENDEN ROAD, BUNTINGFORD 
FOR DEED (UK) LTD       

The Head of Planning and Building Control recommended 
that in respect of application 3/17/1861/FUL, subject to a 
legal agreement, planning permission be granted subject 
to the conditions detailed in the report now submitted.

The Head outlined the application for 2380 square metres 
of net employment floor space, 68 car parking spaces and 
access roads.  A majority of the site had been allocated 
for employment in the East Herts Local Plan Second 
Review April 2007 and the emerging District Plan.

Officers reminded Members of the lack of employment 
sites in Buntingford and advised that this fact had to be 
given significant weight when considering applications for 
employment use.  Members were referred to the late 
representations summary in respect of the comments of 
Buntingford Town Council, the Council’s Engineer and the 
Lead Local Flood Authority.

Mr Reeves addressed the Committee in objection to the 
application.

Councillor S Bull commented that one solution to the 
traffic congestion was to have traffic exiting onto the A10.  
He referred to the revised drainage strategy and the 
anticipated re-consultation response due to be reported to 
Members.  He also emphasised that the requested 
£55,000 financial obligation to include improvements to 
the Aspenden Road junction was insufficient.  He 
concluded by questioning who would police the discharge 
of grey water into the River Rib.

Councillor J Jones referred to a significant lack of 
employment and he was fully supportive of the application 
due to a dire need for employment areas.  He felt that it 



DM DM

249

was a shame that opportunities to improve design quality 
had not been taken up.  He also commented on the 
opportunity to improve the footway into Luynes Rise and 
potential improvements to street lighting.

Councillor J Jones concluded that the applicant should be 
encouraged to improve the internal estate roads and he 
referred to the importance of compliance with 
Neighbourhood Plan Policy T6 and a contribution towards 
the Buntingford Community Area Transport Scheme.

Councillor D Andrews commented on the dire state of the 
road network and referred to the architectural elements of 
the proposed development.

Officers commented that Members could defer the 
application on the basis of the design.  The Committee 
was advised however, that Officers had not identified 
sufficient justification to recommend refusal on design 
grounds.

A number of Members commented on the roads and 
junctions, the design and layout of the proposed 
development and whether the application constituted 
sustainable development.  Councillor D Andrews 
commented that condition 3 could be amended to include 
a requirement that the estate roads should be brought up 
to a reasonable and acceptable standard.

Councillor R Brunton proposed and Councillor B Deering 
seconded, a motion that application 3/17/1861/FUL be 
deferred to allow the applicant to improve the layout and 
design of the proposed development.

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, this 
motion was declared LOST.  After being put to the 
meeting and a vote taken, the Committee accepted the 
recommendation of the Head of Planning and Building 
Control as now submitted, subject to condition 3 being 
amended to include a requirement that the estate roads 
within the applicant’s control should be brought up to a 



DM DM

250

reasonable and acceptable standard.

RESOLVED – that in respect of application 
3/17/1861/FUL, subject to a legal agreement, to 
include a contribution towards the Buntingford 
Community Transport Scheme, planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions 
detailed in the report submitted and subject to 
condition 3 being amended to include a 
requirement that the estate roads within the 
applicant’s control should be brought up to a 
reasonable and acceptable standard.

245  3/17/1791/FUL – CONSTRUCTION OF SPORTS HALL 
(985M2) WITH ASSOCIATED CHANGING FACILITIES AND 
CAR PARK, WITH ACCESS FROM STORTFORD HALL 
PARK AT HOCKERILL ANGLO EUROPEAN COLLEGE 
DUNMOW ROAD,BISHOP'S STORTFORD CM23 5HX FOR 
HOCKERILL ANGLO-EUROPEAN COLLEGE       

The Head of Planning and Building Control recommended 
that in respect of application 3/17/1791/FUL, planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions detailed 
in the report now submitted.

The Head summarised the application and referred to the 
car park and the planned exit onto Stortford Hall Park.  
Members were advised of the intended dual community 
use and the condition requiring that details of this 
agreement be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority, in discussion with Sport 
England.

Mr Bennett addressed the Committee in objection to the 
application.  Mr Markham spoke for the application.

Councillor M Casey commented on ownership of the 
boundary of the site with Stortford Hall Park.  He referred 
to this being a single carriageway road and highlighted 
the objections from some residents living on it.  He 
believed that the proposed car park might relieve the 

 



DM DM

251

pressure on Stortford Hall Park.

Councillor M Casey also commented on whether allowing 
students to park on school premises would reduce the 
impact on student parking obstructing the residential 
properties on Stortford Hall Park.  He referred to the 16 
spaces proposed for community use to the north of the 
proposed sports hall.  

Councillor K Warnell expressed disappointment with the 
design of the proposed development.  He considered that 
better surface treatment was achievable and the sports 
hall was out of keeping with other buildings already in 
place on this site.

Officers explained that the applicant had not been able to 
identify who owned the land between the college and 
Stortford Hall Park.  Officers considered that the design of 
the sports hall was uninspiring and functional.  Members 
were advised of the proposed soft planting included as 
part of the application.

Councillor B Deering commented on paragraph 1.3 of the 
report submitted with particular reference to the 
requirement for rigorous and ongoing management 
regarding the proposed access off Stortford Hall Park for 
the new parking area.  Councillor K Warnell commented 
that, at peak times Stortford Hall Park resembled a rat run 
with blind bends in a number of dangerous locations. 

Councillor M Casey raised concerns about parking in 
general and advocated that students should be able to 
use the proposed car park when it was not being used by 
the community.

Officers reminded Members that conditions had to be 
enforceable in order to meet the standard tests.  
Members were advised to be cautious as there was no 
planned increase in pupil numbers and there would be a 
benefit in terms of a community use.  However, in order to 
accommodate the parking capacity concerns raised by 



DM DM

252

Councillor M Casey, it was suggested that, whilst there 
was no reason to amend the proposed conditions, 
condition 12 regarding the Car Park Management Plan, 
could be discharged in consultation with the local ward 
Members.

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the 
Committee accepted the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Building Control as now submitted.

RESOLVED – that in respect of application 
3/17/1791/FUL, planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions detailed in the report 
submitted and subject to consultation with the local 
ward Members in respect of the discharge of 
conditions.

246  3/17/2118/HH – TWO STOREY SIDE AND SINGLE STOREY 
REAR EXTENSION AT 1 BEECHFIELD, 
SAWBRIDGEWORTH CM21 9NG FOR MRS L PAGE        

The Head of Planning and Building Control recommended 
that in respect of application 3/17/2118/HH, planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions detailed 
in the report now submitted.

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the 
Committee accepted the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Building Control as now submitted.

RESOLVED – that in respect of application 
3/17/2118/HH, planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions detailed in the report 
submitted.

The meeting closed at 8.45 pm



DM DM

253

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................


